

No. 25-2153

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

THOMPSON REUTERS ENTERPRISE CENTRE GMBH AND
WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION
Plaintiffs-Appellees

ROSS INTELLIGENCE INC.
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware
Civ. Action No. 20-613 (Hon. S. Bibas)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RANDY GOEBEL AND LARRY ULLMAN

Michael P. Abate
Burt A. (Chuck) Stinson
KAPLAN JOHNSON ABATE & BIRD LLP
710 West Main Street, Suite 400
Louisville, KY 40202
Telephone: (502) 416-1630
mabate@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com
cstinson@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

Pursuant to 3d Cir. L.A.R. 28.3(d), I hereby certify that I am a member in good standing of the bar of the Third Circuit.

s/Michael P. Abate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Authority to File Amicus Curiae Brief	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Trial Court’s “Fair Use” Analysis Hinged on its Assumption that ROSS Intelligence’s AI Model was Not “Generative.”	4
II. The Trial Court’s Opinion is Based on a Colloquial Understanding of the Term “Generative AI” That Fails to Appreciate How AI Technology Actually Works.....	5
III. ROSS Uses AI in Transformative Ways.....	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	3
<i>Northwest Airlines v. State of Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	2
<i>Thomson Reuters Enter. Ctr. GMBH v. Ross Intelligence, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 3d 382 (D. Del. 2025).....	4, 6, 10

Other Authorities

Gosearch AI, <i>The Ultimate Breakdown of Different AI Types and Models</i> , https://www.gosearch.ai/blog/breakdown-of-different-ai-types-and-models	8
